been achieved had the business combination and the other related transactions occurred on the dates indicated.
Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements do not purport to
project the future operating results or financial position of Harmony following the completion of the business
combination and the other related transactions. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s
estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and
analyses are performed.

24

Harmony Merger Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

(a)

Harmony
(b)

NextDecade

Adjustments
for Merger and

Maximum
Conversions

Pro forma
Unaudited,
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Conversions)

Adjustments
for

Conversions
Needed to

Avoid
Termination

Pro forma,
Unaudited
Combined
(Assuming

Conversions
Needed to Avoid

Termination)

Adjustments
Assuming No
Conversions

Pro forma,
Unaudited,
Combined

Assuming No
Conversions

Operating expenses
Selling, general and

administrative  $  540  $  7,300  $  —  $  7,840  $  —  $  7,840  $  — $  7,840
General and

administrative –
related party   150   —   —   150   —   150   —  150

Land option expenses   —   596   —   596   —   596   —  596
Depreciation and

amortization   —   100   —   100   —   100   —  100
Impairment loss on

capital projects   —   506   —   506   —   506   —  506
Total operating

expenses   690   8,502   —   9,192   —   9,192   —  9,192
Total operating loss   (690)   (8,502)   —   (9,192)   —   (9,192)   —  (9,192)

Other income (expense)
Foreign exchange loss   —   (19)   —   (19)   —   (19)   —  (19)
Interest income

(expense)   255   82   —   337   —   337   —  337
Total other income

(expense)   255   63   —   318   —   318   —  318
Net income (loss)  $  (435)  $  (8,439)  $  —  $  (8,873)  $  —  $  (8,873)  $  — $  (8,873)

Basic Share Count   14,589,415   —   87,828,493   102,417,908   1,466,945   103,884,853   8,571,072  112,455,925

Fully Diluted Share Count   14,589,415   —   87,828,493   102,417,908   1,466,945   103,884,853   8,571,072  112,455,925

Basic Earnings (Loss) per

Share  $  (0.03)  $  —  $  (0.06)  $  (0.09)  $  (0.00)  $  (0.09)  $  0.01 $  (0.08)
Fully Diluted Earnings

(Loss) per Share  $  (0.03)  $  —  $  (0.06)  $  (0.09)  $  (0.00)  $  (0.09)  $  0.01 $  (0.08)

Assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements are described in the accompanying notes. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements have been presented for illustrative
purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of the operating results and financial position that would have

[…]

been achieved had the business combination and the other related transactions occurred on the dates indicated.
Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements do not purport to
project the future operating results or financial position of Harmony following the completion of the business
combination and the other related transactions. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s
estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and
analyses are performed.

25

Harmony Merger Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

(in thousands)

(a)

 Harmony
(b)

NextDecade

Adjustments
for Merger and

Maximum
Conversions

Pro forma
Unaudited,
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Conversions)

Adjustments
for

Conversions
Needed to

Avoid
Termination

Pro forma,
Unaudited
Combined
(Assuming

Conversions
Needed to Avoid

Termination)

Adjustments
Assuming No
Conversions

Pro forma,
Unaudited,
Combined

Assuming No
Conversions

Operating expenses
Selling, general and

administrative  $  267  $  2,155  $  —  $  2,422  $  — $  2,422  $  — $  2,422
General and

administrative –
related party   50   —   —   50   —  50   —  50

Land option expenses   —   236   —   236   —  236   —  236
Depreciation and

amortization   —   26   —   26   —  26   —  26
Impairment loss on

capital projects   —   —   —   —   —  —   —  —
Total operating

expenses   317   2,417   —   2,734   —  2,734   —  2,734
Total operating loss   (317)   (2,417)   —   (2,734)   —  (2,734)   —  (2,734)

Other income (expense)
Foreign exchange loss   —   (8)   —   (8)   —  (8)   —  (8)
Interest income

(expense)   135   37   —   172   —  172   —  172
Total other income

(expense)   135   29   —   164   —  164   —  164
Net income (loss)  $  (182)  $  (2,388)  $  —  $  (2,570)  $  — $  (2,570)  $  — $  (2,570)

Basic Share Count   14,589,415   —   87,828,493   102,417,908   1,466,945  103,884,853   8,571,072  112,455,925

Fully Diluted Share Count   14,589,415   —   87,828,493   102,417,908   1,466,945  103,884,853   8,571,072  112,455,925

Basic Earnings (Loss) per

Share  $  (0.01)  $  —  $  (0.02)  $  (0.03)  $  0.01 $  (0.02)  $  — $  (0.02)
Fully Diluted Earnings

(Loss)
per Share  $  (0.01)  $  —  $  (0.02)  $  (0.03)  $  0.01 $  (0.02)  $  — $  (0.02)

26

Harmony Merger Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2017

(in thousands)

  (Harmony  NextDecade

Adjustments
for Merger

and Maximum
Conversions

Pro forma
Unaudited,
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Conversions)

Adjustments
for

Conversions
Needed to

Avoid
Termination

Pro forma,
Unaudited
Combined
(Assuming

Conversions
Needed to

Avoid
Termination)

Adjustments
Assuming No
Conversions

Pro forma,
Unaudited,
Combined

Assuming No
Conversions

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and equivalents  $  197  $  5,794  $  4,724  $  10,715  $  14,316 $  25,031  $  83,472 $  108,503
Investments   —   5,018   —   5,018   —  5,018   —  5,018
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   59   3,140   —   3,199   —  3,199   —  3,199
Investment held in Trust

Account   112,865   —   (112,865)   —   —  —   —  —
Total current assets   113,121   13,952   (108,141)   18,932   14,316  33,248   83,472  116,720

Noncurrent assets
Property, plant and equipment,

net   —   59,367   —   59,367   —  59,367   —  59,367
Other assets   —   349   —   349   —  349   —  349

Total assets  $  113,121  $  73,668  $  (108,141)  $  78,648  $  14,316 $  92,964  $  83,472 $  176,436

LIABILITY AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $  373  $  952  $  —  $  1,325  $  — $  1,325  $  — $  1,325
Accrued liabilities and other

current liabilities   —   3,885   —   3,885   —  3,885   —  3,885
Total current liabilities   373   4,837   —   5,210   —  5,210   —  5,210

Noncurrent liabilities
Deferred underwriters fee   4,325   —   (4,325)   —   —  —   —  —
Note payable to stockholder   633   —   (633)   —   —  —   —  —
Compensation liabilities   —   3,015   —   3,015   —  3,015   —  3,015

Total liabilities   5,331   7,852   (4,958)   8,225   —  8,225   —  8,225
Common Stock, subject to possible

conversion; 10,573,050 shares
at conversion value (at
redemption value approximately
$10.218/share)   102,790   —   (102,790)   —   —  —   —  —

MEMBERS’
EQUITY/STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Owners’ equity   —   88,517   (88,517)   —   —  —   —  —
Preferred stock, $.0001 par value,

1,000,000 authorized,
0 outstanding   —   —   —   —   —  —   —  —

Common stock, $.0001 par value;
Authorized 27,500,000 shares,
4,511,700 issued and
outstanding (excluding
10,573,050 that are shares
subject to possible conversion)   —   —   —   —   —  —   —  —

   10   10   —  10   —  10
Additional paid-in capital   5,881   —   (393)   5,488   14,316  19,804   83,472  103,276
   88,507   88,507   —  88,507   —  88,507
Accumulated deficit   (881)   (22,679)   —   (23,560)   —  (23,560)   —  (23,560)
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss   —   (22)   —   (22)   —  (22)   —  (22)
Total Equity   5,000   65,816   (393)   70,423   14,316  84,739   83,472  168,211
Total Liabilities and Equity  $  113,121  $  73,668  $ (108,141)  $  78,648  $  14,316 $  92,964  $  83,472 $  176,436

27

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth:

•   the capitalization of each of Harmony and NextDecade on historical basis as of March 31, 2017,
and

•   the capitalization of Harmony on a pro forma basis as of March 31, 2017, after giving effect to the
business combination and assuming at the special meeting (i) maximum conversion of Harmony’s
public shares, (ii) minimum conversion of Harmony public shares needed to avoid termination of
the Agreement, and (iii) no conversion of Harmony public shares.

Please refer to the historical financial statements of Harmony and NextDecade and the related notes
included elsewhere in this proxy statement, as well as the section entitled “Selected Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Consolidated Combined Financial Information.”

  March 31, 2017
  Historical  Pro Forma

  Harmony  NextDecade

Assuming
Maximum
Conversion

Assuming
Conversions

Needed
to Avoid

Termination
Assuming No
Conversions

Long-term liabilities
Deferred

underwriters fee   4,325  —  —  —  —
Harmony note

payable to
stockholder   633  —  —  —  —

Compensation
liabilities   —  3,015  3,015  3,015  3,015

  $ 4,958 $ 3,015 $ 3,015 $ 3,015 $ 3,015
Common Stock, subject

to possible
conversion   102,790  —  —  —  —

Owners’ equity   —  65,816  —  —  —
Stockholders’ equity   5,000  —  70,423  84,739  168,211
Total stockholders’ and

owners’ equity   5,000  65,816  70,423  84,739  168,211
Total capitalization  $ 112,748 $ 68,831 $ 73,458 $ 87,754 $ 171,226

28

RISK FACTORS

Stockholders should carefully consider the following risk factors, together with all of the other
information included in this proxy statement, before they decide whether to vote or instruct their vote to be cast
to approve the proposals described in this proxy statement.

Risks Related to NextDecade’s Business and Operations Following the Business Combination

The value of your investment in Harmony following consummation of the business combination will be
subject to the significant risks affecting NextDecade and inherent in the liquefied natural gas industry. You
should carefully consider the risks and uncertainties described below and other information included in this

[…]

been achieved had the business combination and the other related transactions occurred on the dates indicated.
Further, the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements do not purport to
project the future operating results or financial position of Harmony following the completion of the business
combination and the other related transactions. The unaudited pro forma adjustments represent management’s
estimates based on information available as of the date of these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
combined financial statements and are subject to change as additional information becomes available and
analyses are performed.

85

Harmony Merger Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations
Year Ended December 31, 2016

(in thousands)

  (a)
Harmony  (b)

NextDecade

Adjustments
for Merger

and
Maximum

Conversions

Pro forma
Unaudited,
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Conversions)

Adjustments
for

Conversions
Needed to

Avoid
Termination

Pro forma,
Unaudited
Combined
(Assuming

Conversions
Needed to

Avoid
Termination)

Adjustments
Assuming

No
Conversions

Pro forma,
Unaudited,
Combined

Assuming No
Conversions

Operating expenses
Selling, general and

administrative  $  540  $  7,300  $  —  $  7,840  $  — $  7,840  $  — $  7,840
General and

administrative –
related party   150   —   —   150   —  150   —  150

Land option expenses   —   596   —   596   —  596   —  596
Depreciation and

amortization   —   100   —   100   —  100   —  100
Impairment loss on

capital
projects   —   506   —   506   —  506   —  506
Total operating

expenses   690   8,502   —   9,192   —  9,192   —  9,192
Total operating

loss   (690)   (8,502)   —   (9,192)   —  (9,192)   —  (9,192)
Other income (expense)

Foreign exchange loss   —   (19)   —   (19)   —  (19)   —  (19)
Interest income

(expense)   255   82   —   337   —  337   —  337
Total other income

(expense)   255   63   —   318   —  318   —  318
Net income (loss)  $  (435)  $  (8,439)  $  —  $  (8,873)  $  — $  (8,873)  $  — $  (8,873)

Basic Share Count   14,589,415   —   87,828,493   102,417,908   1,466,945  103,884,853   8,571,072  112,455,925
Fully Diluted Share

Count   14,589,415   —   87,828,493   102,417,908   1,466,945  103,884,853   8,571,072  112,455,925

Basic Earnings (Loss)

per Share  $  (0.03)  $  —  $  (0.06)  $  (0.09)  $  0.00 $  (0.09)  $  0.01 $  (0.08)
Fully Diluted Earnings

(Loss) per Share  $  (0.03)  $  —  $  (0.06)  $  (0.09)  $  0.00 $  (0.09)  $  0.01 $  (0.08)

86

Harmony Merger Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Statement of Operations
Three Months Ended March 31, 2017

(in thousands)

(a)

Harmony
(b)

NextDecade

Adjustments
for Merger

and
Maximum

Conversions

Pro forma
Unaudited,
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Conversions)

Adjustments
for

Conversions
Needed to

Avoid
Termination

Pro forma,
Unaudited
Combined
(Assuming

Conversions
Needed to

Avoid
Termination)

Adjustments
Assuming

No
Conversions

Pro forma,
Unaudited,
Combined

Assuming No
Conversions

Operating expenses
Selling, general and

administrative  $  267  $  2,155  $  —  $  2,422  $  — $  2,422  $  — $  2,422
General and

administrative –
related party   50   —   —   50   —  50   —  50

Land option expenses   —   236   —   236   —  236   —  236
Depreciation and

amortization   —   26   —   26   —  26   —  26
Impairment loss on

capital
projects   —   —   —   —   —  —   —  —
Total operating

expenses   317   2,417   —   2,734   —  2,734   —  2,734
Total operating

loss   (317)   (2,417)   —   (2,734)   —  (2,734)   —  (2,734)
Other income (expense)

Foreign exchange loss   —   (8)   —   (8)   —  (8)   —  (8)
Interest income

(expense)   135   37   —   172   —  172   —  172
Total other income

(expense)   135   29   —   164   —  164   —  164
Net income (loss)  $  (182)  $  (2,388)  $  —  $  (2,570)  $  — $  (2,570)  $  — $  (2,570)

Basic Share Count   14,589,415   —   87,828,493   102,417,908   1,466,945  103,884,853   8,571,072  112,455,925

Fully Diluted Share

Count   14,589,415   —   87,828,493   102,417,908   1,466,945  103,884,853   8,571,072  112,455,925

Basic Earnings (Loss)

per Share  $  (0.01)  $  —  $  (0.02)  $  (0.03)  $  0.01 $  (0.02)  $  — $  (0.02)
Fully Diluted Earnings

(Loss)
per Share  $  (0.01)  $  —  $  (0.02)  $  (0.03)  $  0.01 $  (0.02)  $  — $  (0.02)

87

Harmony Merger Corp.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Combined Balance Sheet
As of March 31, 2017

(in thousands)

(a)

Harmony
(b)

NextDecade

Adjustments
for Merger

and
Maximum

Conversions

Pro forma
Unaudited,
Combined
(Assuming
Maximum

Conversions)

Adjustments
for

Conversions
Needed to

Avoid
Termination

Pro forma,
Unaudited
Combined
(Assuming

Conversions
Needed to

Avoid
Termination)

Adjustments
Assuming

No
Conversions

Pro forma,
Unaudited,
Combined
Assuming

No
Conversions

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and equivalents  $  197  $  5,794  $  4,724(c)  $  10,715  $  14,316 $  25,031  $  83,472 $  108,503
Investments   —   5,018   —   5,018   —  5,018   —  5,018
Prepaid expenses and other

current
assets   59   3,140   —   3,199   —  3,199   —  3,199

Investment held in Trust
Account   112,865   —   (112,865

)(d)

  —   —  —   —  —
Total current assets   113,121   13,952   (108,141)   18,932   14,316  33,248   83,472  116,720

Noncurrent assets
Property, plant and equipment,

net   —   59,367   —   59,367   —  59,367   —  59,367
Other assets   —   349   —   349   —  349   —  349

Total assets  $ 113,121  $  73,668  $  (108,141)  $  78,648  $  14,316 $  92,964  $  83,472 $  176,436
LIABILITY AND EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable  $  373  $  952  $  —  $  1,325  $  — $  1,325  $  — $  1,325
Accrued liabilities and other

current liabilities   —   3,885   —   3,885   —  3,885   —  3,885
Total current liabilities   373   4,837   —   5,210   —  5,210   —  5,210

Noncurrent liabilities
Deferred underwriters fee   4,325   —   (4,325)(e)

  —   —  —   —  —
Note payable to stockholder   633   —   (633)   —   —  —   —  —
Compensation liabilities   —   3,015   —   3,015   —  3,015   —  3,015

Total liabilities   5,331   7,852   (4,958)   8,225   —  8,225   —  8,225
Common Stock, subject to possible

conversion; 10,573,050 shares
at conversion value (at
redemption value
approximately $10.218/share)   102,790   —   (102,790)(f)

  —   —  —   —  —
MEMBERS’

EQUITY/STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Owners’ equity   —   88,517   (88,517)(g)
  —   —  —   —  —

Preferred stock, $.0001 par value,
1,000,000 authorized, 0
outstanding   —   —   —   —   —  —   —  —

Common stock, $.0001 par value;
Authorized 27,500,000 shares,
4,511,700 issued and
outstanding (excluding
10,573,050 that are shares
subject to possible conversion)   —   —   —(f)   —   —  —   —  —

   10(g)   10   —  10   —  10
Additional paid-in capital   5,881   —   (393)(f)

  5,488   14,316  19,804   83,472  103,276
   88,507(g)   88,507   —  88,507   —  88,507
Accumulated deficit   (881)   (22,679)   —   (23,560)   —  (23,560)   —  (23,560)
Accumulated other comprehensive

loss   —   (22)   —   (22)   —  (22)   —  (22)
Total Equity   5,000   65,816   (393)   70,423   14,316  84,739   83,472  168,211
Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 113,121  $  73,668  $  (108,141)  $  78,648  $  14,316 $  92,964  $  83,472 $  176,436

88

1. Basis of Pro Forma Presentation

Overview

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated combined financial statements have been prepared
assuming  a reverse merger with a recapitalization. The pro forma adjustments for the unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated combined financial statements have been prepared as if the Merger and the other related
transactions had taken place on March 31, 2017, in the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
combined balance sheet and on January 1, 2016, in the case of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated
combined statements of operations.

[…]

converted at closing into the right to receive shares of Harmony Common Stock subject to the terms and
conditions of the Agreement. As with other NextDecade members, holders of Management Incentive Units may
receive additional shares of Harmony Common Stock if the company achieves certain milestones (the
“Contingent Shares”). The Management Incentive Units which are not vested on the closing date will
automatically be cancelled and converted into a right to receive an economically-equivalent number of shares of
Restricted Shares that are subject to transfer and forfeiture restrictions that are substantially similar to the
transfer and forfeiture restrictions as were applicable to the exchanged unvested NextDecade Membership
Interests. The Restricted Shares will be subject to substantially the same vesting conditions that are provided in
the Incentive Plan immediately before the closing. The Incentive Plan will terminate at closing. The pro forma
allocation of common stock and Restricted Shares for the named executives at closing of the business
combination resulting from the treatment of the Incentive Plan described above is as follows:

Name
Shares Common

Stock
Contingent

Shares
Shares

Restricted Stock
Total

Shares
Kathleen Eisbrenner  365,742 405,116 2,080,994 2,851,852
René van Vliet  166,246 184,144 945,907 1,296,297
Alfonso Puga  94,998 105,225 540,518 740,741
Benjamin Atkins  92,623 102,594 527,005 722,222
Shaun Davison  132,997 147,315 756,725 1,037,037

Overview of Compensation for Kathleen Eisbrenner, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Ms. Eisbrenner currently serves as Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of NextDecade. On May 20,
2015 the NextDecade entered into an employment agreement with Ms. Eisbrenner, which agreement will be
amended at Closing pursuant to a letter agreement, dated April 17, 2017, among Eisbrenner, NextDecade and
certain funds managed by York Capital Management (as amended, the “Eisbrenner Agreement”). The
Eisbrenner Agreement provides for a term through June 30, 2019, and will be automatically extended for an
additional one year periods unless and until either the NextDecade or Ms. Eisbrenner gives to the other written